

No. 17-478

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**



MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH  
CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WEST  
VIRGINIA, AND 16 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE WEST  
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
State Capitol, Building 1,  
Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
vaughn.t.sizemore  
@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

VAUGHN T. SIZEMORE  
*Deputy Attorney  
General*

*Counsel of Record*

ERICA N. PETERSON  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....4

I. Section 321 Job-Loss Information Is Critical For  
Developing State Economic Policy.....4

II. Section 321 Job-Loss Information Is A Vital Tool  
For State Budget Projections .....9

CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	4
<i>City of Princeton v. Stamper</i> , 466 S.E.2d 536 (W. Va. 1995) .....	4
<i>Farley v. Graney</i> , 119 S.E.2d 833 (W. Va. 1960) .....	4
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>Munn v. Horvitz Co.</i> , 196 N.E.2d 764 (Ohio 1964) .....	5
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016) .....	7

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7621(a) .....	1
Ky. Const. § 171 .....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 48.120 .....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 154.12-210(3) .....	6
Ohio Const. art. 12, § 4 .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 126.02 .....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 166.02 .....	5

**Table of Authorities**  
(continued)

W. Va. Code § 5B-2-3.....	5
W. Va. Code § 11-13C-2.....	5
W. Va. Code § 11B-2-11.....	10
W. Va. Const. art. 6, § 51 .....	9

**Regulations**

77 Fed. Reg. 9,363 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 48,035 (Oct. 16, 2017).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Hoppy Kercheval, <i>Coal slowdown hits state budget, hard</i> , MetroNews (Oct. 7, 2015) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	1
Jeff Jenkins, <i>State budget hold grows deeper; revenue shortfall to top \$350 million</i> , MetroNews (Oct. 5, 2015) .....	12
Matt Maccaro, <i>Tomblin announces 4% budget cut for, most agencies</i> , MetroNews (Oct. 5, 2015).....	11
